Assembly Instructions & User’s Manual

28" Gas Fire Pit

ITEM NO.: 2A-0C148
MODEL NO.: 2A-0C148

Please keep this instruction manual for future reference

/\ WARNING
READ INSTRUCTION MANUAL BEFORE ATTEMPTING TO
ASSEMBLE OR OPERATE THIS PRODUCT .
Adult assembly required .
Keep screws and parts out of reach of children .
OR
(Made in China)




WARNINGS AND CAUTIONS

Read the instructions before use. This appliance must be installed in accordance
with such regulations as are enforced.

A\ DANGER
FIRE OR EXPLOSION HAZARD

If you smell gas :

1. Shut off gas to the appliance .

2. Extinguish any open flame .

3. If odor continues, keep away from the
appliance and immediately call your gas
supplier or fire department .

4. After leaving the area, call your gas
supplier or fire department .

Failure to follow these instructions could

result in fire or explosion , which could cause

property damage, personal injury, or death .

A WARNING

For Outdoor Use Only
Installation and service must be
performed by a qualified installer,
service agency , or the gas supplier.

A WARNING
Do not store or use gasoline or other
flammable vapors and liquids in the
vicinity of this or any other appliance.

An LP-cylinder not connected for use
shall not be stored in the vicinity of this
or any other appliance .

CAUTION:

Installer: Leave the instruction manual to the
user for future use .

Consumer: Please keep this manual for the
future reference.

A WARNING:

If the information in this manual is not
followed exactly, a fire or explosion may
result causing property damage,
personal injury, or loss of life .

A\ DANGER

odor .

CARBON MONOXIDE HAZARD

This appliance can produce carbon monoxide which has no

Using it in an enclosed space can kill you .
Never use this appliance in an enclosed space such as a camper,
tent, car or home .

A WARNING : Improper installation , adjustment, alteration, service or maintenance can
cause injury or property damage . Read the installation, operation and maintenance instructions
thoroughly before installing or servicing this equipment .

WHAT TO DO IF YOU SMELL GAS ?

* Do not try to light the appliance .

* Do not touch any electrical switch ; do not use any phone in the vicinity of this product .

* Immediately call your gas supplier from a neighbor’s phone . Follow the gas supplier’s
instructions .

* If you cannot reach your gas supplier, call the fire department.

Installation and service must be performed by a qualified installer , service agency or gas
supplier.
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BEFORE ASSEMBLY

e Verify that all parts are included with your heater BEFORE you
begin assembly by checking the Parts and Hardware List. For your
convenience, some parts may be pre-assembled or attached to
heater components.

e |f all parts are not included, do not attempt to assemble heater. Call
the toll free number on the cover page for replacement parts.

e Leave hardware installed HALF-TIGHTENED on the heater during
assembly until unit is completely assembled, then finish tightening all
hardware installed.

e Use of protective gloves is recommended.

YOUR OWNER'S MANUAL

e Keep and store this Owner's Manual for future reference - it
contains important instructions and procedures for safety and
maintenance.
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WARNINGS AND CAUTIONS

NOTE:PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING SAFETY RULES

A WARNING:

When an appliance is for connection to a fixed piping system, the installation must conform
with local codes, or in the absence of local codes with the National Fuel Gas Code, ANSI
Z223.1 » NFPA 54; National Fuel Gas Code; Natural Gas and Propane Installation Code, CSA
B149.1; or Propane Storage and Handling Code, CSA B149.2, as applicable;

This appliance requires 20 Ib (9 kg) LP gas supply cylinder.

The burner must be replaced prior to the appliance being put into operation if it is evident
that the burner is damaged. The replacement burner shall be that specified by the
manufacturer.

Installation and repair should be done by a qualified service person. The appliance should be
inspected before use and at least annually by a qualified service person. More frequent
cleaning may be required as necessary. It is imperative that control compartment, burners,
and circulating air passageways of the appliance be kept clean.

Always place the appliance on a firm and level surface.

Do not burn solid fuels in this gas appliance.

Use the appliance outdoors in a well-ventilated space only, not in a building, garage, or any
other enclosed area.

When using the appliance, keep the appliance area clear and at least 50 inches from
combustible materials, gasoline and other flammable liquid and vapors. Certain items or
materials, when stored under the appliance or nearby, will be subjected to radiant heat and
could be seriously damaged.

Inspect the gas connections of appliance prior to each use. Do not operate the unit if there
is gas leak. A qualified service person should inspect the appliance annually.

Alert children and adults to the hazards of high surface temperatures and keep them away
to avoid burns or clothing ignition.

Carefully supervise children and pets when they are near the appliance.

Replace and guard or other protective device removed for servicing.

Do not hang clothing or other flammable materials on or near the appliance.

Do not use the appliance if any part has been under water. Immediately call a qualified
service technician to inspect the appliance and to replace any part of the control system and
any gas control which has been under water.

The LP-gas supply cylinder to be used must be: Constructed and marked in accordance with
the Specifications for LP-gas cylinders of the U.S. Department of Transportation (DOT); or the
Standard for Cylinders, Spheres and Tubes for Transportation of Dangerous Goods and
Commission, CAN/CSA-B339, as applicable

The LP-gas supply cylinder to be used must be provided with a listed overfilling prevention
device; and provided with a cylinder connection device compatible with the connection for
the appliance.

Use only a cylinder supply system arranged for vapor withdrawal, and the cylinder must
include a collar to protect the cylinder valve.
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WARNINGS AND CAUTIONS

NOTE : PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING SAFETY RULES :

Perform a leak test with a soapy solution :
1. To check gas connections .

2. After connecting a new cylinder .

3. Upon re-assembly after disassembly .

This appliance is designed to operate with a standard 20 |b propane cylinder
with Approved Cylinder Connection .

/\ WARNING
This product can expose you to chemicals including lead , which is known to
the State of California to cause cancer, and carbon monoxide , which is known
to the State of California to cause birth defects or other reproductive harm . For
more information, go to:
www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

SPECIFICATION

Certification CSA

Rated Heat Input 50000 BTU/HR

Fuel LP

Gas Supply 20Ib(9kg)LP gas cylinder
Manifold pressure 11" W.C.

Injector Size(diameter) 2.08mm

Gas Supply Pressure Max. 250PSI ,Min.25PSI

Before beginning assembly of product , make sure all parts are present . If any
part is missing or damaged , do not attempt to assemble the product . Contact
customer service for replacement parts .

Page 5 of 19



EXPLODED VIEW

Please check the contents of the packaging to ensure all parts are included. If
missing parts, please contact customer service.
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TOOLS AND PRATS

ITEM DESCRIPTION PICTURE QTy.

A TABLE TOP

B CONTROL PANEL T

C LEG WITHOUT MAGNET — 1 3

D | CYLINDER HOLDER |
ASSEMBLY 1

E FRONT PANEL

F SIDE PANEL

2
G LEG W/ MAGNET e :;_;;;;-:-—:z—::;;——_f}é' 1
H | PROTECTIVE ROD B 1
| DOOR PANEL T 1
K COVERLID 1
L GLASSROCKS 1

HARDWARE

AA M5 x 10Bolt 33

I

BB | M4x 10Bolt N 4

TOOLS NEEDED: (NOT INCLUDED)
Philips screwdriver / /]@

Estimated time for assembly: 30 minutes.
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Choose a good, cleared assembly area and get a friend to help you put your gas fire pit together. Lay
cardboard down to protect gas fire pit table top finish and assembly area.

Warning : Do not install the table on a hard, unclean or foreign body surface to

avoid scratches on the table top!

Step 1

Place the Table Top (A) upside down to the soft,
level surface. Attach Control Panel (B) to the
Table Top (A) with (2) M5 x 10 bolts (AA) as
illustrated.

Insert valve into injection pipe of burner firmly.
(Position A)

Insert the end of electrode wire into valve and
prevent it from falling off. (Position B)

Connect thermocouple to the Valve. (Position C)

Hardware Used

AA M5 x 10 bolt (=] 2 pcs

Step 2

Attach the Protective Rod (H) to the Table Top
(A) with (2) M5 x 10 bolts (AA) as shown.

Hardware Used

AA M5 x 10 bolt (=] 2 pcs
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Step 3

Attach the Leg W/Magnet (G) to the Table Top
(A) with (3) M5 x 10 bolts (AA) as shown

Attach the 3 Legs Without Magnet (C) to other

three locations of Table Top (A) with (9) M5 x
10 bolts (AA)

Hardware Used

AA M5 x 10 bolt (= 12 pos

Step 4

Connect Control Panel (B) to the Front Panel (E)
with (1) M5 x 10 bolts (AA)

Connect the Leg W/Magnet (G) and Leg without
Magnet (C) to the Front Panel (E) with (4) M5 x
10 bolts (AA)

Note: Install Leg Without Magnet (C) firstly.

Hardware Used

AA M5 x 10 bolt = 5 pcs
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Step 5

Connect the 2 side Panels (F) to Leg without
Magnet (C) with (8) M5 x 10 bolts (AA)

Hardware Used

AA M5 x 10 bolt = 8 pcs

Step 6

Attach the Door Panel (I) to the Leg without Magnet
(C) with (4) M4 x 10 bolts (BB).

Close the Door Panel (1) after assembling.

Hardware Used

BB M4 x 10 bolt = 4 pcs
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Step 7

Connect the Cylinder Holder (D) to the four legs
with (4) M5 x 10 bolts (AA). The side with
cylinder locking bolts must face the door panel.

Note: With the help of a friend, turn the gas fire
pit into upright position after this step finished.

Hardware Used

AA M5 x 10 bolt = 4 pcs

Step 8
Put the Glass Rocks (L) on the burning area of Table Top(A).

Note: Place the Cover Lid (K) onto the Table Top (A) when
not in use.

"WARNING: Failure to position the parts in accordance with these diagrams or failure to use only parts
specifically approved with this appliance may result in property damage or personal injury."
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

INSTALLATION P
Two or more people are helpful for an easier installation.
LOCATION

Your fire pit must be installed on flat, stable surface, away
from any combustible materials or construction.

SET-UP

1. Place fire pit on any level, outdoor, non-combustible surface.
NOTE: Do not place the appliance on grass or dirt . This may
prevent proper safety venting.

2. Pour the glass rocks (max 8.8 LB ) onto the fire pit.

3. Open the door panel (1) and place cylinder in the holder
assembly. (Fig. 9)

4. Turn the cylinder locking bolt clockwise to secure the gas
cylinder. (Fig. 10)

5. Attach regulator to cylinder and turn clockwise by hand. (Fig.
11)

6. Check your fire pit for leaks before use. (Fig. 12) - -

A A

If “growing” bubbles appear, do not use ormove the LP tank. Contact an LP gas supplier or your fire department

Leak Testing Valves , Hoses and Regulator

1. Turn all control knob(s) to OFF.

2. Be sure regulator is tightly connected to LP tanks.

3. Completely open LP tank valve by turning hand wheel
counter clockwise . If you hear a rushing sound, turn gas
off immediately . There is a major leak at the connection .
Correct before proceeding . P

4. Brush soapy solution onto indicated connections shown
below in A and B.

5. If “growing “ Bubbles appear, there is a leak . Close LP
tank valve immediately and retighten connections . If
leaks can not be stopped, do not try to repair . Call for ':)Ote:The cylinder supply system must be arranged for
replacement parts . Order new parts by giving the serial vapor withdrawal.
number’ model and name of items needed to the 2)  The cylinder used must include a collar to protect

C S ice C the cylinder valve
ustomer Service Center . The hose assembly must be replaced prior to the

Fig.12

regulator & cylinder
connection

6. Always close LP tank valve after performing tank leak appliance being put into operation if there is evidence
b . hand wheel clockwi of excessive abrasion or wear, or if the hose is
test by turning hand wheel clockwise. damaged .

At least once a year, a complete inspection of the entire
gas path components should be performed . If there is
need to replace parts, proceed to leak test after
reassembly (These procedures should be performed by
a professional technician).

Disconnecting Regulator to the LP Tank

1. Turn control knob of regulator to the OFF position.

2. Turn LP tank OFF by turning hand wheel clockwise to a full stop.
3. Turn the coupling nut counterclockwise to loosen the connector.
R Loose by hand only---do not use tools.

| T‘ \ 4. When disconnected, the regulator should be hung on the hook

attached to the appliance.

Page 12 of 19



OPERATION

WARNING: DO NOT ATTEMPT TO OPERATE THE APPLIANCE UNTIL YOU HAVE READ AND
UNDERSTAND ALL PRECAUTIONS . FAILURE TO DO SO CAN RESULT IN PROPERTY DAMAGE,

SERIOUS INJURY, OR DEATH.

WARNING!!!

* Do not use an open flame to check for leakage.

* Do not smoke during testing.

* Do not test indoors.

* Aleak check must be performed whenever the
gas cylinder is replaced.

NOTE:

Use only the pressure regulator supplied with this fire

pit. Replace them with those specified by the

manufacturer only.

Before turning gas supply ON

Your fire pit was designed and approved for
OUTDOOR USE ONLY. DO NOT use it inside a building
or any other enclosed area.

Make sure surrounding areas are free of combustible
materials, gasoline, and other flammable vapors or
liquids.

Ensure that there is no obstruction to air ventilation.
Be sure all gas connections are tight and there are no
leaks.

Be sure the access panel is clear of debris.

Be sure any component removed during assembly or
servicing is replaced and fastened prior to starting.

WARNING
FOR YOUR SAFETY :

If at any time you are unable to
light burner and smell gas, wait 5
minutes to allow gas to dissipate
before attempting to light gas
appliance. If afterl minute, you
are unable to light burner, wait 5
minutes and allow flammable
vapors to dissipate before
attempting to light gas appliance.

WARNING

FOR YOUR SAFETY :
DO NOT touch or move gas
appliance for at least 45
minutes after use.

WARNING
Lighting operations should
comply with Lighting
Instruction section. Improper
lighting operations will cause
serious injury and explosion.
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OPERATION

WARNING: DO NOT ATTEMPT TO OPERATE THIS HEATER UNTIL YOU HAVE
READ AND UNDERSTAND ALL PRECAUTIONS. FAILURE TO DO SO CAN RESULT
IN PROPERTY DAMAGE, SERIOUS INJURY, OR DEATH.

Before Lighting

The gas fire pit should be thoroughly inspected before each use, and by a
qualified service person at least annually .

If relighting a hot gas fire pit, always wait at least 5 minutes.

Lighting instructions

1. Make sure control knob is in the "OFF"
position.

2. Turn LP cylinder gas valve to fully open ® o
position. RN
3. Press down control knob and turn it
counter clockwise to "LOW" position.

4. If the burner is not lit, press down the
control knob and turn clockwise to "OFF"
position, repeat from step 3 after 5 minutes.

Y
““\\Q\\\%

¥ Low

5. When burner is lit, turn the control knob to
desired heat output position between "LOW"
and "HIGH". O Hic
6. Press down and turn the control knob
clockwise to "OFF" position to shut down the
appliance . Turn off cylinder gas valve.

Flame Characteristic

Normally the burner flame is yellow . If the burner flame
is blue and very small, please check the gas cylinder, as it
may be low gas pressure or empty. If there is enough gas
in the cylinder, please contact customer service to change

the burner of the gas fire pit.

If flames lift away from burner or backfire happens, or Ylgrl:fn\’;r;;fBlue
produce thick black smoke, the fire pit should be turned Flame

off immediately . The fire pit should not be operated
again until the unit is serviced and/or repaired by a
gualified service technician.
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CAUTION: AVOID INHALING FUMES EMITTED FROM THE GAS APPLIANCE’S FIRST
USE. SMOKE AND ODOR FROM THE BURNING OF OILS USED IN
MANUFACTURING WILL APPEAR. BOTH SMOKE AND ODOR WILL DISSIPATE
AFTER APPROXIMATELY 30 MINUTES. THE GAS APPLIANCE SHOULD NOT
PRODUCE THICK BLACK SMOKE.

Note:

The burner may be noisy when initially turned

on . To eliminate excessive noise from the

burner, turn the control knob to the LOW

position. Then, turn the knob to the level of

heat desired.

Operation pressure checked:

If the flame is very small, this is because the

supply pressure is not enough. Please refill gas

cylinder.

Re-light:

1) Turn the control knob to "OFF " position.

2) Wait five minutes before attempting to
relight appliance

3) Repeat steps beginning with step 3 of the

lighting instruction.

Warning:

Gas appliance will be hot after use. Handle with

extreme care.

IGNITION

Shut down instructions:

1) Push in and turn control knob clockwise to "OFF" position.

2) Turn LP cylinder gas valve clockwise to OFF position when
appliance is not in use.
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LOCATING HEATER FOR USE

CAUTION: WHEN CERTAIN MATERIALS OR ITEMS ARE LEFT
ABOVE, BESIDE OR UNDER THIS HEATER WHILE IN USE, THEY
WILL BE SUBJECT TO RADIANT HEAT AND COULD BE
SERIOUSLY DAMAGED.

This gas fire pit is primarily used for
the heating of outdoor patios, decks,
spas, pools and open working areas .

Always make sure that adequate fresh ‘
air ventilation is provided. Follow the
spacing tolerances shown in Figure 13
at all times .

— 36" — ——36"—

11 I T
This gas fire pit must be placed on )
level, firm ground . ’
Never operate in an explosive /\ /\

atmosphere . Keep away from areas .Lﬁ
where gasoline or other flammable
liquids or vapors are stored or used.

Figure 13
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MAINTENANCE AND STORAGE

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE: WARNING

To enjoy years of outstanding performance FORYOUR SAFETY

from your gas fire pit, make sure you DO NOT touch or move

perform the following maintenance activities | gas appliance for at least

on a regular basis: 45 minutes after use.

« Keep exterior surfaces clean. Allow all burner eIerTlents

«  Use warm soapy water for cleaning. Never use | to cool before touching.
flammable of corrosive cleaning agents. FOR YOUR SAFETY ;

While washing your unit, be sure to keep the area around the burner dry at
all times. If the gas control is exposed to water in any way, do NOT try to
use it. It must be replaced.

Keep the appliance area free and clean from NOTE:

combustible materials, gasoline and other In a salt-air environment such
flammable vapors and liquids; not obstructing | as near an ocean corrosion
the flow of combustion and ventilation air; occurs more quickly than

normal. Frequently check for
corroded areas and repair
them promptly.

keeping the ventilation opening(s) of the
cylinder enclosure free and clear from debris .

The hose assembly must be replaced prior to

the appliance being put into operation if
there is evidence of excessive abrasion or
wear, or if the hose is damaged .

The replacement hose assembly shall be that

NOTE:
Wait until gas appliance is cool
before covering.

specified by the manufacturer.
At least once a year, the unit should be inspected for the presence of spiders,

spider webs or other insects .
Air flow must be unobstructed. Keep controls, burner, and circulating air
passageways clean. Signs of possible blockage include:

Gas fire pit does NOT reach the desired temperature .

Gas fire pit glow is excessively uneven .

Gas fire pit makes popping noises .
Spiders and insects can nest in burner or orifices. This dangerous condition
can damage gas fire pit and render it unsafe for use. Clean burner holes by
using a heavy-duty pipe cleaner. Compressed air may help clear away smaller
particles.
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MAINTENANCE AND STORAGE

*  Store the fire pit indoors during the winter if it will be subjected to freezing temperatures.

* Disconnect and remove the cylinder from the appliance before the appliance can be
stored indoors.

NOTE:
Wait until gas appliance is cool
before covering.

STORAGE
*  Turnthe control knob to "OFF" position.

*  Turn LP cylinder to OFF position.

* Allow at least 45 minutes for the fire pit to cool down after use, then disconnect and
remove the cylinder.

*  Cylinder must be stored outdoors in a well-ventilated area out of the reach of children.
When the cylinder is disconnected , tightly install the threaded valve plugs, and do not
store it in a building, garage or any other closed area.

*  You may store product indoors ONLY if the cylinder is disconnected and removed.

*  Keep the fire pit area clear and free from combustible materials, gasoline and other
flammable vapors and liquids .

* If you are not using the fire pit cover it to protect exterior surfaces and to help prevent
build up in air passages .

*  Store gas fire pit in an area sheltered from direct contact with inclement weather (such
as rain, sleet, hail, snow, dust and debris).A qualified service person should install and
repair the fire pit and inspect it annually .

. It might be necessary to clean this fire pit frequently. You must keep the control
compartment, burner and circulating air passageways clean.
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TROUBLE SHOOTING

PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSE CORRECTIVE MEASURES

OBSERVED

Gas odor Gas leak Check all gas connections
Delayed Low gas pressure Check gas supply pressure
ignition Clogged or dirty burner ports Clean burner parts — see manual

“CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE” section
Incorrect Incorrect gas supply or pressure Check gas supply pressure
burner flame Clogged or dirty burner ports Clean burner parts

WARRANTY INFORMATION

The appliance has been manufactured under the highest standards of quality and
workmanship . We warrant to the original consumer / purchaser that all aspects of this
product will be free of defects in material and workmanship for one (1) year from the date of
purchase . A replacement for any defective part will be supplied free of charge for
installation by the consumer . Defects or damage caused by the use of other than genuine
parts are not covered by this warranty . This warranty shall be effective from the date of
purchase as shown in the purchasers receipt .

This warranty is valid for the original consumer / purchaser only and excludes industrial ,
commercial or business use of the product, product damage due to shipment or failure
which results from alteration, product abuse, or product misuse , whether performed by a
contractor , service company , or consumer . We will not be responsible for labor charges
and /or damage incurred in installation, repair or replacement, nor for incidental or
consequential damage .
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Assembly Instructions & User’s Manual

Foyer au gaz de 28 po
Numéro d’article. : 2A-0C148
Numéro de modele : 2A-0C148

Veuillez garder ce mode d’emploi pour référence ultérieure

A\ Avertissement
LISEZ LE MANUEL D’INSTRUCTIONS AVANT D’ ESSAYER D’ASSEMBLER
OU D’UTILISER CE PRODUCT.
Assemblage adulte requis .
Gardez les vis et les pieces hors de la portée des enfants .
ou
(Fabriqué en China)




AVERTISSEMENTS ET PRECAUTIONS

Lisez le mode d’emploi avant utilisation. Cet appareil doit étre installé
conformément aux prescriptions en vigueur.

A\ DANGER
RISQUE D’INCENDIE OU D’EXPLOSION

S’ily a une odeur de gaz :

1. Coupez I'admission de gaz de I'appareil.

2. Eteignez toute flame .

3. Sil'odeur persiste, éloignez-vous de
I'appareil et appelezimmédiatement le
fournisseur de gaz ou le service
d’incendie .

4. Aprés avoir quitté la zone, appelez votre
fournisseur de gaz ou le service
d’incendie.

Le non-respect de ces instructions pourrait

entrainer un incendie ou une explosion, ce

qui pourrait causer des dommages matériels,
des blessures ou la mort.

A AVERTISSEMENT
Pour usage extérirur uniquement
Linstallation et le service doivent étre
effectués par un installateur qualifié, une
Agence de service ou le fournisseur de
gaz.

A AVERTISSEMENT
Ne pas entreposer ni utiliser de I'essence
ni d’autres vapeurs ou liquides
inflammables dans le voisinage de
I"appareeil ni de tout autre appareil.
Un cylindre en litre non raccordé pour
utilisation ne doit pas étre stocké a
proximité de cet appareil ou de tout
autre appareil.

PRECAUTIONS :

Installateur: laisser le mode d’instructions a
l'utilisateur pour une utilisation ultérieure.
Consommateurs: veuillez garder ce manuel
pour référence future.

A\ AVERTISSEMENT:
Si les informations contenues dans le
présent manuel ne sont pas suivies avec
exactitude, un incendie ou une explosion
peut causer des dommages matériels,
des lésions corporelles ou la mort.

A\ DANGER

inodore.

MONOXYDE DE CARBONE

Cette appareil peut produire du monoxide de carbone , un gaz

L'utiliser dans un espace clos peut vous tuer.Ne jamais utiliser
cet appareil dans un espace clos tel qu’une caravane, une tente,
une voiture ou une maison.

A AVERTISSEMENT : Une installation, un réglage, une modification, un service ou un entretien
inappropriés peuvent causer des dommages corporels ou matériels. Lisez attentivement les
instructions d’installation, de fonctionnement et de maintenance avant d’installer ou

d’entretenir cet équipement.

QUE FAIRE SI VOUS SENTEZ UNE ODEUR DE GAZ ?

* N’essayez pas d’allumer I'appareil .

* Ne touchez a aucun interrupteur électrique; N’utilisez aucun téléphone a proximité de ce

produit .

* Appelezimmédiatement votre fournisseur d’essence depuis le téléphone d’un voisin. Suivez

les instructions du fournisseur de gaz .

* Sivous ne pouvez pas joindre votre fournisseur de gaz, appelez les pompiers .
Linstallation et le service doivent étre effectués par un installateur qualifié, une Agence

de service ou un fournisseur de gaz .
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AVANT LUASSEMBLAGE

e Vérifiez que toutes les pieces sont incluses avec votre chauffage
avant de commencer I'assemblage en vérifiant la liste des pieces et
du matériel. Pour votre commodité, certaines pieces peuvent étre
préassemblées ou attachées a des éléments de chauffage.

e Si toutes les pieces ne sont pas incluses, n‘essayez pas d’assembler
le chauffage. Appelez le numéro sans frais de la page de couverture
pour les pieces de rechange .

e Laisser le matériel installé a moitié serré sur le chauffage pendant le
montage jusqu’a ce que l'unité soit completement assemblée, puis
finir de serrer tout le matériel installé .

e L'utilisation de gants de protection est recommandée.

LE MANUEL DE VOTRE PROPRIETAIRE

e Conserver et stocker ce manuel pour référence future - il contient
des instructions et des procédures importantes pour la sécurité et
I'entretien .
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AVERTISSEMENTS ET PRECAUTIONS

NOTE: Veuillez lire les regles de sécurité suivantes

A WARNING:

Lorsqu’un appareil doit étre raccordé a un systeme de tuyauterie fixe, I'installation doit étre
conforme aux codes locaux ou, en I'absence de codes locaux, au Code National du gaz
combustible , ANSIZ223.1 « NFPA 54; Code National du gaz combustible; Code
d’installation du gaz naturel et du Propane, CSA B149.1; Ou le Code de stockage et de
manutention du Propane, CSA B149.2, selon le cas;

Cet appareil nécessite une bouteille d’alimentation en gaz de 20 Ib (9 kg).

Le brileur doit étre remplacé avant la mise en service de I'appareil s’il apparait que le
brileur est endommagé. Le brileur de remplacement est celui spécifié par le fabricant .
Linstallation et la réparation doivent étre effectuées par une personne de service

gualifiée. Lappareil doit étre inspecté avant utilisation et au moins une fois par an par un
personnel qualifié. Un nettoyage plus fréquent peut étre nécessaire si nécessaire. Il est
impératif que le compartiment de commande, les brileurs et les passages d’'air de I'appareil
soient maintenus propres.

Toujours placer I'appareil sur une surface ferme et plane.

Ne brlilez pas de combustibles solides dans cet appareil a gaz.

Utilisez I'appareil a I'extérieur dans un endroit bien ventilé, pas dans un batiment, un garage
ou tout autre espace clos .

Lors de l'utilisation de I'appareil, garder la zone de I'appareil a I'écart des matiéres
combustibles, de I'essence et des autres liquides et vapeurs inflammables et a au moins 50
pouces. Certains objets ou matériaux, lorsqu’ils sont stockés sous I'appareil ou a proximité,
sont soumis a une chaleur rayonnante et peuvent étre gravement endommagés.

Inspecter les connexions de gaz de I'appareil avant chaque utilisation. N'uyilisez pas 'unité
en cas de fuite de gaz . Un technicien qualifiée doit inspecter I'appareil chaque année.
Alerter les enfants et les adultes des dangers des températures de surface élevées et les
tenir a I'écart pour éviter les brilures ou les inflammations des vétements.

Surveillez attentivement les enfants et les animaux quand ils sont pres de I'appareil .
Remplacer et gardez tout autre dispositif de protection retiré pour I'entretien .

Ne suspendez pas de vétements ou d’autres matériaux inflammables sur ou pres de
I'appareil .

Ne pas utiliser I'appareil si une partie a été immergée. Appeler immédiatement un
technicien de service qualifié pour inspecter I'appareil et remplacer toute partie du systeme
de commande et de contrdle du gaz qui se trouve sous I'eau .

La bouteille d’alimentation en gaz comprimé a utiliser doit étre: construite et marquée
conformément aux spécifications des bouteilles de gaz comprimé du ministére américain
des transports (DOT); Ou la norme pour les cylindres, spheres et Tubes pour le transport des
marchandises dangereuses et la Commission, CAN/CSA-B339, selon le cas

La bouteille d’alimentation en gaz a utiliser doit étre muni d’un dispositif de prévention des
débordements listé; Et équipé d’un dispositif de connexion a cylindre compatible avec la
connexion de l'appareil.

Utilisez uniguement un systeme d’alimentation en bouteille concu le retrait de vapeur, et la
bouteille doit comprendre un collier pour protéger la valve de la bouteille .
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AVERTISSEMENTS ET PRECAUTIONS

NOTE: Veuillez lire les régles de sécurité suivantes :

Effectuer un test d’étanchéité avec une solution savonneuse :
1. Pour vérifier les connexions de gaz .

2. Apreés avoir connecté un nouveau cylindre .

3. Lors duremontage aprés démontage .

Cet appareil est congu pour fonctionner avec un cylindre de propane standard
de 20 Ib avec connexion de cylindre approuvée .

/\ AVERTISSEMENT
Ce produit peut vous exposer a des produits chimiques, y compris le plomb, qui
est connu de I'état de Californie pour causer le cancer, et le monoxyde de
carbone, qui est connu de I'état de Californie pour causer des malformations
congénitales ou d’autres dommages a la reproduction. Pour plus
d’informations, rendez - vous sur :
www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

SPECIFICATION

Certification CSA

Entrée de chaleur nominale 50000 BTU/HR

Carburant LP

Approvisionnement en gaz 20lb(9kg)LP Bouteille de gaz LP
Pression du collecteur 11” W.C.

Taille d’injecteur (diametre) 2.08mm

Pression d’alimentation en gaz Max. 250PSI ,Min.25PSI

Avant de commencer l'assemblage du produit, assurez-vous que toutes les
pieces sont présentes. Si une piece est manquante ou endommagée, n'essayez
pas d’assembler le produit. Contactez le service clientéle pour les pieces de
rechange .
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Vue éclatée

Veuillez vérifier le contenu de I'emballage pour vous assurer que toutes les
pieces sont incluses. S’il manque des pieces, contactez le service client .
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Outils et Pieces

Article DESCRIPTION Image Qté

A DESSUS DE LA TABLE

B PANNEAU DE
CONFIGURATION

C JAMBE SANS AIMANT e e 3

D ENSEMBLE PORTE - 7
CYLINDRE 1

E PANNEAU AVANT

1

F PANNEAU LATERAL @
2
G AIMANT 3 JAMBES I— 1
H TIGE DE PROTECTION B 1
| PANNEAU DE PORTE r— 1
K COUVERCLE 1
L ROCHES DE VERRE 1

QUINCAILLERIE

AA M5 x 10Bolt 33

I

BB | M4x 10Bolt N 4

OUTILS NECESSAIRES : (NON INCLUS)
Tournevis Philips /ﬂé

Temps de montage estimé : 30 minutes.
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INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE

Choisissez une bonne zone de rassemblement et trouvez un ami pour vous aider a assembler votre
foyer au gaz. Déposez le carton pour protéger la zone de finition et de montage au feu de gaz .

AVERTISSEMENTS : n’installez pas la table sur un corps dur, impur ou étranger
pour éviter les éraflures sur le dessus de la table!

Thermocouple|

Etape 1
Placez le haut de la Table (A) a I'envers vers le bas
jusqu’a la surface douce et plane. Fixer le panneau de
commande (B) au sommet de la Table (A) avec (2) M5
x 10 boulons (AA) comme illustré.
Insérer fermement la vanne dans le tube d’injection
du brileur. (Position A) { - Position
Insérer I'extrémité du fil d’électrode dans la vanne et Electrode Wire ‘ /
I’empécher de tomber. (Position B) [ X

>

Connectez le thermocouple a la vanne. (Position C)

Position A

Matériel Utilisé

AA M5 x 10 bolt (=] 2 pcs

Etape 2

Fixer la tige de protection (H) au sommet de la
Table (A) avec (2) M5 x 10 boulons (AA) comme i
indiqué.

Matériel Utilisé

AA M5 x 10 bolt (=] 2 pcs
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INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE

Etape 3

Attachez la jambe W/ aimant (G) au sommet de
la Table (A) avec (3) M5 x 10 boulons (AA)
comme indiqué

Attacher les 3 jambes sans aimant (C) aux 3
autres endroits du haut de la Table (A) avec (9)
M5 x 10 boulons (AA)

Matériel Utilisé

AA M5 x 10 bolt (= 12 pos

Etape 4

Connecter le panneau de commande (B) au
panneau avant (E) Avec (1) M5 x 10 boulons
(AA) .

Relier la jambe W/ aimant (G) et la jambe sans
aimant (C) au panneau avant (E) avec (4) M5 x 10

boulons (AA)

Note: installer jambe sans aimant (C) d’abord .

Matériel Utilisé

AA M5 x 10 bolt = 5 pcs
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INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE

Etape 5

Raccorder les 2 panneaux latéraux (F) a une jambe
sans aimant (C) avec (8) M5 x 10 boulons (AA)

Matériel Utilisé

AA M5 x 10 bolt = 8 pcs

Etape 6

Attacher le panneau de porte (1) a la jambe sans
aimant (C) avec (4) M4 x 10 boulons (BB).

Fermer le panneau de porte (I) apres assemblage.

Matériel Utilisé

BB M4 x 10 bolt o 4 pcs
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INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE

Etape 7

Raccorder le porte-cylindre (D) aux quatre
jambes par (4) M5 x 10 boulons (AA). Le coté
avec verrous a cylindre doit faire face au
panneau de porte.

Note: avec I'aide d’'un ami, mettre la foyer de
feu a gaz en position verticale apres cette étape.

Matériel Utilisé

AA M5 x 10 bolt = 4 pcs

Etape 8

Placez les pierres ROCHES DE VERRE (L) sur la zone brulante
du dessus de table (A).

Remarque: Placez le couvercle (K) sur le dessus de la table
(A) lorsqu'il n'est pas utilise.

"AVERTISSEMENT: le fait de ne pas positionner les pieces conformement a ces schemas ou de ne pas
utiliser uniquement des pieces specifiqguement approuvees avec cet appareil peut entrainer des dommages
materiels ou des blessures."
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INSTRUCTIONS D'INSTALLATION

INSTALLATION

Deux personnes ou plus sont utiles pour une installation plus facile.

EMPLACEMENT

Votre fosse fine doit étre installée sur une surface plane et stable, loin de tout combustible ou construction.

INSTALLER | Fig.9
1. Placer le foyer sur une surface extérieure, non combustible

et de tout niveau. Remarque: Ne placez pas I'appareil sur

I'nerbe ou la saleté. Cela peut empécher une bonne évacuation

de sécurité.

2. Versez les pierres roches de verre (max 9,9 Ib) sur le foyer.

3. Ouvrez le panneau de porte (l) et placez le cylindre dans

I'ensemble de support. (Fig.9)

4. Tournez le boulon de verrouillage de la bouteille dans le

sens horaire pour fixer la bouteille de gaz. (Fig.10)

5. Fixez le régulateur au cylindre et tournez-le dans le sens

horaire a la main. (Fig.11)

6. Vérifiez I'étanchéité de votre foyer avant utilisation. (Fig.12)

N paneeR |

de GPL. Contactez un fournisseur de gaz propane ou votre service d'incendie.

Vannes de Test de Fuite ,Tuyaux et Régulateur

1. Tournez tous les boutons de commande sur FERMER. -
2. Assurez-vous que le régulateur est bien connecté aux réservoirs de LP de gaz. Fig. 11
3. Ouvrez complétement la soupape du réservoir de PL en tournant le volant a main dans le
sens antihoraire. Si vous entendez un bruit de précipitation, coupez immédiatement le gaz.
Il'y a une fuite importante a la connexion. Corrigez avant de continuer.

5. Sides bulles "croissantes" apparaissent, il y a une fuite. Fermer immédiatement la
soupape du réservoir BP et resserrer les connexions. Si les fuites ne peuvent pas étre
arrétées, n'essayez pas de réparer. Appelez pour des pieces de rechange. Commandez de
nouvelles piéces en donnant le numéro de série, le modeéle et le nom des articles
nécessaires au centre de service client.

6. Fermez toujours la valve du réservoir de PL aprés avoir effectué le test de fuite du
réservoir en tournant le volant dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre.

’ regulator & cylindar
- canneclion

Remarque:
1. Le systéme d'alimentation des bouteilles doit étre congu pour retirer
Dé jon du régulat e ir LP la vapeur.
econnexion du regulateur au reserv0|r' . 2. Le cylindre utilisé doit comprendre un collier pour protéger la valve
1. Tournez le bouton de commande du régulateur en position FERMER. du cylindre.
2. ETEIGNEZ le réservoir de PL en tournant complétement le volant dans le Le flexible doit étre remplacé avant la mise en service de |'appareil s'il y
sens des aiguilles d'une montre a des signes d'abrasion ou d'usure excessive ou si le flexible est
A i . X endommagé.
3. Tournez I'écrou d'accouplement dans le sens antihoraire pour desserrer le Au moins une fois par an, une inspection compléte de tous les
connecteur. Lache a la main uniquement - n'utilisez pas d'outils. composants du circuit de gaz doit étre effectuée.
4. Une fois déconnects, le régulateur doit &tre accroché au crochet attaché 3 S'il est nécessaire de remplacer des piéces, procédez & un test

d'étanchéité apres le remontage (ces procédures doivent étre

. .
I'appareil. effectuées par un technicien professionnel.)
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OPERATION

AVERTISSEMENT: N'ESSAYEZ PAS DE FAIRE FONCTIONNER L'APPAREIL AVANT D'AVOIR
LU ET COMPRIS TOUTES LES PRECAUTIONS. NE PAS LE FAIRE PEUT ENTRAINER DES
DOMMAGES MATERIELS, DES BLESSURES GRAVES OU LA MORT.

AVERTISSEMENT!!!
* N'utilisez pas de flamme nue pour vérifier les fuites.
e Ne fumez pas pendant les tests.
e Ne testez pas a l'intérieur.
® Un contrble d'étanchéité doit étre effectué chaque
fois que la bouteille de gaz est remplacée.
REMARQUE:

Utilisez uniqguement le régulateur de pression fourni avec
ce foyer. Remplacez-les par ceux spécifiés par le
fabricant uniquement.

Avant d'ouvrir I'alimentation en gaz

Votre foyer a éte congu et approuve UNIQUEMENT POUR
L'EXTERIEUR. NE PAS Iutiliser a l'intérieur d'un batiment
ou de tout autre espace clos.

Assurez-vous que les zones environnantes sont exemptes
de matériaux combustibles, d'essence et d'autres vapeurs
ou liquides inflammables.

Assurez-vous qu'il n'y a pas d'obstruction a la

ventilation de l'air.

Assurez-vous que toutes les connexions de gaz sont
étanches et qu'il n'y a pas de fuites. Assurez-vous que le
panneau d'accés est exempt de débris.

Assurez-vous que tout composant retiré lors de
l'assemblage ou de I'entretien est remplacé et fixé
avant de commencer.

AVERTISSEMENT
POUR VOTRE SECURITE:

Si a tout moment vous ne parvenez pas
a allumer le brileur et a sentir une
odeur de gaz, attendez 5 minutes pour
permettre au gaz de se dissiper avant
d'essayer d'allumer l'appareil a gaz. Si
aprés 1 minute, vous ne parvenez pas
a allumer le brdleur, attendez 5 minutes
et laissez les vapeurs inflammables se
dissiper avant d'essayer d'allumer
I'appareil a gaz.

AVERTISSEMENT

POUR VOTRE SECURITE
NE PAS toucher ni déplacer l'appareil a gaz
pendant au moins 45 minutes apres utiisation.

AVERTISSEMENT

Les opérations d'éclairage doivent étre
conformes a la section Instructions
d'éclairage. Des opérations d'éclairage
incorrectes peuvent provoquer des
blessures graves et une explosion.
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OPERATION

AVERTISSEMENT: N'ESSAYEZ PAS DE FAIRE FONCTIONNER CET APPAREIL DE CHAUFFAGE AVANT
D'AVOIR LU ET COMPRIS TOUTES LES PRECAUSTIONS. NE PAS LE FAIRE PEUT ENTRAINER DES

DOMMAGES MATERIELS, DES BLESSURES GRAVES OU LA MORT.

Avant |'éclairage

Le foyer au gaz doit étre soigneusement inspecté avant chaque utilisation et par un technicien

qualifié au moins une fois par an.

Si vous rallumez un foyer a gaz chaud, attendez toujours au moins 5 minutes.

Instructions d'éclairage

1. Assurez-vous que le bouton de commande est en

position "FERMER".

2. Tournez le robinet de gaz de la bouteille de GPL en position
complétement ouverte.

3. Appuyez sur le bouton de commande et tournez-le dans le
sens inverse des aiguilles d'une montre jusqu'a la position
"BAS"

4. Si le brlleur n'est pas allumé, appuyez sur le bouton de
commande et tournez-le dans le sens des aiguilles d'une
montre jusqu'a la position "FERMER", répétez a partir de
['étape 3 apres 5 minutes.

5. Lorsque le brileur est allumé, tournez le bouton de
commande a la position de sortie de chaleur souhaitée entre
«BAS» et «<HAUT»

6. Appuyez vers le bas et tournez le bouton de commande dans
le sens des aiguilles d'une montre en position "FERMER" pour
arréter I'appareil. Fermez le robinet de gaz de la bouteille.

Caractéristique de flamme

Normalement, la flamme du brlleur est jaune.

Si la flamme du brlleur est bleue et tres petite, veuillez vérifier la
bouteille de gaz, car elle peut étre a basse pression de gaz ou
vide. S'il y a suffisamment de gaz dans la bouteille, veuillez
contacter le service client pour changer le brileur du foyer au gaz.

Si les flammes s'éloignent du brileur ou qu'un retour de flamme
se produit, ou produit une épaisse fumée noire, le foyer doit étre
immédiatement éteint. Le foyer ne doit pas étre utilisé a nouveau
tant que l'unité n'est pas entretenue et / ou réparée par un
technicien de service qualifié.

Pointe jaune
q) Flamme principalement
bleue

Page 14 sur 19



Fonctionnement

ATTENTION: EVITEZ D'INHALER LES FUMEES EMISES DE LA PREMIERE UTILISATION DE
L'APPAREIL A GAZ. LA FUMEE ET L'ODEUR DE LA BRULURE DES HUILES UTILISEES DANS LA
FABRICATION APPARAISSERONT. LA FUMEE ET L'ODEUR SE DISSIPERONT APRES ENVIRON
30 MINUTES. L'APPAREIL A GAZ NE DOIT PAS PRODUIRE DE FUMEE NOIRE EPAISSE.

REMARQUE:

Le brdleur peut étre bruyant lors de sa mise en marche initiale.
Pour éliminer le bruit excessif du brdleur, tournez le bouton de
commande en position LOW. Ensuite, tournez le bouton au
niveau de chaleur souhaité.

Pression de fonctionnement vérifiée:

Si la flamme est trés petite, c'est parce que la pression d'alimentation 0
n'est pas suffisante. Veuillez remplir la bouteille de gaz. OFF
Rallumer:

1) Tournez le bouton de commande en position «kFERMER».
2) Attendez cinq (5) minutes avant d'essayer de rallumer l'appareil.
3) Répétez les étapes en commengant par I'étape 3 des
instructions d'éclairage.

Avertissement: L'appareil a gaz sera chaud aprés utilisation.
Manipuler avec un soin extréme.

IGNITION

Arrétez les instructions:

1) Poussez et tournez le bouton de commande dans le

sens des aiguilles d'une montre en position "FERMER".

2) Tournez la soupape de gaz de bouteille LP dans le
sens des aiguilles d'une montre en position FERMER
lorsque I'appareil n'est pas utilisé.
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Chauffage de localisation a utiliser

ATTENTION: LORSQUE CERTAINS MATERIAUX OU ARTICLES SONT LAISSES AU-DESSUS, A COTE OU
SOUS CE RADIATEUR PENDANT SON UTILISATION, ILS SERONT SOUMIS A UNE CHALEUR
RAYONNANTE ET POURRAIENT ETRE SERIEUSEMENT ENDOMMAGES.

Ce foyer au gaz est principalement utilisé
pour le chauffage des patios extérieurs, ‘
terrasses, spas, piscines et zones de travail

58"
ouvertes.
Assurez-vous toujours qu'une ventilation d'air — 35" — —36"——
. , . . 11 N LT
frais adéquate est fournie. Suivez en tout
temps les tolérances d'espacement indiquées »

sur la figure 13.

Ce foyer au gaz doit étre placé sur un sol plat /\ /\
.

et ferme.

Ne jamais opérer dans une atmosphere Figure 13

explosive. Tenir a I'écart des zones ol de
I'essence ou d'autres liquides ou vapeurs
inflammables sont stockés ou utilisés.
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ENTRETIEN ET STOCKAGE

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN :

Pour profiter des années de performances exceptionnelles
de votre foyer au gaz, assurez-vous d'effectuer
régulierement les activités de maintenance suivantes:

o Gardez les surfaces extérieures propres.

« Utilisez de I'eau chaude savonneuse pour le nettoyage. N'utilisez
jamais de produits de nettoyage corrosifs inflammables.

« Pendant le lavage de votre appareil, assurez-vous de garder la
zone autour du brdleur séche en tout temps. Sila commande de
gaz est exposée a I'eau de quelque maniére que ce soit,
n'essayez PAS de I'utiliser. Il doit étre remplacé.

e Gardez la zone de l'appareil libre et propre de tout matériau
combustible, essence et autres vapeurs et liquides inflammables;
ne pas obstruer le flux d'air de combustion et de ventilation;
garder les ouvertures de ventilation de l'enceinte de la bouteille
libres et exemptes de débris.

« Le flexible doit &tre remplacé avant la mise en
service de l'appareil s'il y a des signes d'abrasion
ou d'usure excessive ou si le flexible est
endommagé. Le tuyau de remplacement doit étre
celui spécifié par le fabricant.

« Au moins une fois par an, l'unité doit étre inspectée pour la
présence d'araignées, de toiles d'araignées ou d'autres insectes.

« Le flux d'air doit étre dégagé. Gardez les commandes, le
braleur et les voies de circulation d'air propres. Les
signes d'un éventuel blocage sont les suivants:

Le foyer au gaz n'atteint PAS la température souhaitée.
La lueur du foyer au gaz est excessivement inégale.
Le foyer au gaz fait des bruits d'éclatement.

» Les araignées et les insectes peuvent nicher dans les
braleurs ou les orifices. Cette situation dangereuse peut
endommager le foyer au gaz et le rendre dangereux a
utiliser. Nettoyez les trous du brdleur en utilisant un cure-
pipe robuste. L'air comprimé peut aider a éliminer les
petites particules.

AVERTISSMENT
POUR VOTRE SECURITE ; NE

PAS toucher ni déplacer I'appareil a gaz
pendant au moins 45 minutes aprées
utilisation. Laissez tous les éléments du
brlleur refroidir avant de les toucher.

Remarque:
Dans un environnement salin comme pres

d'un océan, la corrpsion se produit plus
rapidement que la normale.

Vérifiez fréquemment les zones
corrodées et réparez-les rapidement.

Remarque:
Attendez que l'appareil a gaz soit froid

avant de le couvrir.

Page 17 sur 19




ENTRETIEN ET STOCKAGE

Remarque:
Attendez que l'appareil a gaz

soit froid avant de le couvrir.

* Entreposez le foyer a l'intérieur pendant I'hiver s'il sera soumis a
des températures glaciales.

« Débranchez et retirez le cylindre de I'appareil avant de le ranger a
l'intérieur.

STOCKAGE
* Tournez le bouton de commande en position «kFERMER».

* Tournez le cylindre LP en position FERMER.

» Attendez au moins 4 a 5 minutes pour que le foyer se refroidisse
apreés utilisation, puis débranchez et retirez le cylindre.

* La bouteille doit étre stockée a I'extérieur dans un endroit bien
ventilé hors de la portée des enfants. Lorsque le cylindre est
déconnecté, installez fermement les bouchons de valve filetés et
ne le stockez pas dans un batiment, un garage ou toute autre
zone fermée.

* Vous pouvez stocker le produit a l'intérieur
UNIQUEMENT si le cylindre est déconnecté et retiré.

* Gardez la zone du foyer claire et exempte de matériaux
combustibles, d'essence et d'autres vapeurs et liquides
inflammables.

» Si vous n'utilisez pas le foyer, couvrez-le pour protéger les surfaces
extérieures et pour empécher I'accumulation dans les passages d'air.

 Entreposer le foyer au gaz dans un endroit a I'abri du contact direct
avec les intempéries (comme la pluie, le grésil, la gréle, la neige, la
poussiére et les débris).

» Un technicien qualifié doit installer et réparer le foyer et l'inspecter
chaque année.

Il peut étre nécessaire de nettoyer frequemment ce foyer.
Vous devez garder le compartiment de commande, le braleur
et les passages d'air de circulation propres.
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DEPANNAGE

PROBLEME CAUSE POSSIBLE MESURES CORRECTIVES

OBSERVE

Odeur de gaz Fuite de gaz Vérifiez toutes les connexions de gaz

Vérifier la pression d'alimentation en gaz

Basse pression de gaz Nettoyer les piéces du brlleur - voir la

Allumage Orifices de brileur bouché N .

retardé rmces de bruleur bouches ou section "NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN
sales du manuel

Flamme de briileur| Alimentation ou pression de gaz Vérifier la pression d'alimentation en gaz

incorrecte incorrectes Orifices de brileur Nettoyer les piéces du brileur
bouchés ou sales

INFORMATIONS DE GARANTIE

L'appareil a été fabriqué selon les normes de qualité et de fabrication les plus élevées. Nous
garantissons au consommateur / acheteur d'origine que tous les aspects de ce produit seront
exempts de défauts de matériau et de fabrication pendant un (1) an a compter de la date d'achat. Un
remplacement pour toute piéce défectueuse sera fourni gratuitement pour linstallation par le
consommateur. Les défauts ou dommages causés par I'utilisation de pieces autres que d'origine ne
sont pas couverts par cette garantie. Cette garantie prend effet a compter de la date d'achat, comme
indiqué sur le recu de l'acheteur.

Cette garantie est valable uniquement pour le consommateur / acheteur d'origine et exclut
['utilisation industrielle, commerciale ou commerciale du produit, les dommages au produit dus a
I'expédition ou a une panne résultant d'une altération, d'un abus de produit ou d'une mauvaise
utilisation du produit, qu'ils soient effectués par un entrepreneur, une société de services ou
consommateur. Nous ne serons pas responsables des frais de main-d'ceuvre et / ou des
dommages encourus lors de l'installation, de la réparation ou du remplacement, ni des dommages
fortuits ou consécuitifs.
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